MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

BETWEEN

ST. XAVIER'S INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION, 40-A NEW MARINE LINES, MUMBAI-400020

AND

SNEHASADAN HOME FOR HOMELESS, VINAYALAYA COMPOUND, OFF TO MAHAKALI ROAD, CHAKALA, ANDHERI (EAST) MUMBAI- 400093

2020-2021

New Media cines

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This Memorandum of Understanding (hereinafter referred to as the "MOU") executed on this **1**ST **day of AUGUST 2020** between **St. Xavier's Institute of Education**, 40 A, Opp. State Bank of India, New Marine Lines, Marine Lines, Mumbai, Mumbai – 400 020. and **Snehasadan Home for the Homeless**, Vinayalaya Compound, Off to Mahakali Road, Chakala, Andheri (East), Mumbai – 400093. www.sxie.info

WHEREAS St. Xavier's Institute of Education, Marine Lines, Mumbai – 400 020, is NAAC Accredited Government-subsidized, Minority Institution affiliated to University of Mumbai.

WHEREAS Snehasadan Home for the Homeless, Vinayalaya Compound, Off to Mahakali Road, Chakala, Andheri (East), Mumbai – 400093, is a non-governmental organisation, that provides a Home and a future for homeless street children in Mumbai. snesadan@yahoo.com

Whereas both Institutions desire to establish 'Institutional Linkage' for "FOSTERING COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT" as suggested by the UGC and "Community Work" prescribed by the University of Mumbai 2-year B.Ed. program.

MUTUAL OBLIGATIONS

- 1.Both the institutions will relieve the concerned faculty member/social worker for the said program.
- 2. The overall Memorandum does not entail any obligation for the two parties any payment for the said program/collaboration.
- 3. The program carried out the Institute would be on online or offline mode for the children and staff in Snehasadan centres. It will include the following:
 - Student teachers will share their knowledge and skills.
 - -Conduct Social analysis to understand the context of the centres.
 - -Provide context based learning resources to the centres.
 - -The centre will orient the interns on the context of the centre and the requirements.
 - -The institute will conduct training programs for the centre staff as and when required.

'Community work program' shall be decided only after the mutual consultation between the two parties. No individual faculty member from either side will initiate, plan or execute any lecture or program without the prior consent of the Principal/ Head of both the institutions.

A. Martines & Member at the St. Member at the St

The institute members will not divulge the confidentiality of the inmates by taking photographs of them during the sessions. Snehasadan centres will by no means use the learning resources shared to its centres by the St. Xavier's Institute of Education for any commercial use. Snehasadan will be provided online access to the learning resources only for the purpose of using the learning resources for the benefit of the educational purposes of the children in the centres.

DURATION OF THE MEMORANDUM

This Memorandum of Understanding shall come into effect from the date 1st August, 2020 onwards of execution and shall remain in force for one year (1st August, 2021).

REVIEW AND AMENDMENTS

The Memorandum may be amended or revised if both parties agree. Such amendments or revision shall be effective from the date of signature. Amendments may be decided at any time and shall be made in writing upon mutual consent of the parties.

TERMINATION OF MEMORANDUM

The memorandum of Understanding may be terminated with immediate effect by mutual agreement between the parties or by either party giving the other not less than one (1) month notice in writing.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Memorandum of Understanding this 1st Day of August, 2020 **SIGNED** for and on behalf of the St. Xavier's Institute of Education, New Marine Lines, Mumbai – 400 020.

Dr. Sosamma Samuel,

Principal St. Xavier's Institute of Education, 40 A, Opp. State Bank of India, New Marine Lines, Marine Lines, Mumbai – 400 020.

Madoustian M.Charrane

In the Presence of: Dr. Vini Sebastian & Ms. Kalpana Chavan Staff-in-Charges

mogles Wati

SIGNED

Fr. Noel Pinto, Director, Snehasadan Home for the Homeless, Vinayalaya Compound, Off to Mahakali Road, Chakala, Andheri (East), Mumbai – 400093.

In the Presence of:

Fr. Lenoy Jose Tharakan and Deacon Welington Patil, Assistant Directors, Snehasadan

3